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About the Study

Lamar Consolidated Independent School District (CISD) is developing a long-range strategic plan that will guide the district as it works to inspire
all students and equip them with the skills to pursue a future beyond what they can imagine. All community members were invited to
participate in this process so that the adopted plan reflects a shared vision for student success.

The Lamar CISD Strategic Priorities Survey was open from Oct. 12 to Dec. 4, 2018.

K12 Insight partnered with district team members to develop the survey, which addressed the following topics:

Strengths

Opportunities for improvement
Concerns

Top priorities

Email invitations with unique survey links were sent to parents. Reminders were sent on Oct. 30, Nov. 13 and 27, and Dec. 4. Staff members
and community members could participate via a public link on the district’s website. Students is grades 5-12 used their student IDs to access
the survey in school.
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Participation

Number of
Invitations
Delivered (NMax)

Number of

Responding Group Responses (N)

Response Rate (%)

Public-Access Link

Total Responses
Responses

Parents, Staff
Members, and 27,990 2,521 — 3,331 5,852
Community Members
Students 19,729 11,892 60% — 11,892
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Community Members

Community Member Role

What is your primary relationship to Lamar CISD? Which of the following best describes your role as a
(N=5,852) community member? (N=91)
Business
Parent 55%
Nonprofit organization
Local government
Staff Member 49%
Other education entity in the
community
Other community civic
association
Community Member | 2%
Other (Please specify) 43%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Notes: Percentage totals may exceed 100 since participants could select more than answer. Only participants who identified as community members K12 In Sight( J
5
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Community Members

District Boundary

Do you live within the boundaries of Lamar CISD? (N=5,852)

Yes

No

60% 80% 100%

0% 20% 40%
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Community Members

Greatest Strengths

What would you tell a friend are Lamar CISD's greatest strengths as a district? (N=5,707)

Access to technology 35% Retaining teachers and staff 12%
. - Support for students with different
Rapid th of the district V, 9
apid growth of the distric 30% learning needs 12%
School safety 22% Teacher support 12%
School culture 20% Teacher salary and benefits 11%
_— Career and technical education
Facilities 9 )
18% programs 10%
Community engagement 15% Support for students f.rf)m low-income 10%
communities
Extracurricular activities and enrichment o
programs 14% Addressing and/or preventing bullying 9%
Athletic opportunities and successes 13% Gifted and talented programs 9%
Manage school budget to limit tax o
increases 13% Support for English language learners 9%
Recruiting high-quality teachers 13% Student leadership opportunities 8%
Advanced Placement courses 12% College and career counseling 7%
| | | | | 1
I T T T T 1
0, 0, [0) o) 0, 0,
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
. K12 Insighty s
Note: The sum may exceed 100 percent since participants could select up to three answers. © 2019
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Top 10 Greatest Strengths

What would you tell a friend are Lamar CISD's greatest strengths as a district? (N=2,810)

Access to technology 29%

School safety 29%
Facilities 24%

School culture

Rapid growth of the district

Advanced Placement courses

Community engagement

Extracurricular activities and enrichment programs

Recruiting high-quality teachers

Athletic opportunities and successes

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Notes: These are the responses from participants who identified as parents. The sum may exceed 100 percent since participants could select up to three K12 In Sight( J
answers. ©2019
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Top 10 Greatest Strengths

What would you tell a friend are Lamar CISD's greatest strengths as a district? (N=2,541)

Access to technology 40%

Rapid growth of the district 40%

Teacher salary and benefits

Manage school budget to limit tax increases 18%

School culture 17%
Community engagement 16%

School safety 16%

Teacher support 15%

Extracurricular activities and enrichment programs 14%
Athletic opportunities and successes 13%
Ol%) ZCI)% 40I% 6(;% 80I% 10IO%
. Notes: These are the responses from participants who identified as staff members. The sum may exceed 100 percent since participants could select up K12 In Sight( J
to three answers. ©2019
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Opportunities for Improvement

What are Lamar CISD's opportunities for improvement? (N=5,539)

Extracurricular activities and enrichment
programs

Student socio-emotional health

Career and technical education programs

College and career counseling

Field trips

Student intervention programs

Developing a pipeline of future school leaders

Partnerships with businesses and communities
for student pathway programs

Rigorous college preparation

Teacher salary and benefits 27%
Retaining teachers and staff 20%
Teacher support 17%
Access to technology 16%
Addressing and/or preventing bullying 16%
School safety 16%
Facilities 15%
Recruiting high-quality teachers 15%
Support fc:lre:trt:]?:gr\':]se\;v(;'csh different 15%
Rapid growth of the district 12%
School culture 11%
Community engagement 10%
| T T T T |
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Note: The sum may exceed 100 percent since participants could select up to three answers.
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Top 10 Opportunities for Improvement

What are Lamar CISD's opportunities for improvement? (N=2,706)

Addressing and/or preventing bullying 20%
Recruiting high-quality teachers 20%
School safety 19%
Teacher salary and benefits 17%
Retaining teachers and staff 15%
Extracurricular activities and enrichment programs 14%
Rapid growth of the district 14%
Support for students with different learning needs 14%
Access to technology 13%
Facilities 13%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
» Notes: These are the responses from participants who identified as parents. The sum may exceed 100 percent since participants could select up to three K12 In Sight( J

answers. © 2019
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Top 10 Opportunities for Improvement

What are Lamar CISD's opportunities for improvement? (N=2,483)

Teacher salary and benefits 37%
Retaining teachers and staff
Teacher support
Access to technology
Facilities
Support for students with different learning needs 15%
School safety 14%
School culture 12%
Student intervention programs 12%
Addressing and/or preventing bullying 11%
. T T T T .
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
5 Notes: These are the responses from participants who identified as staff members. The sum may exceed 100 percent since participants could select up K12 In Sight( J
to three answers. © 2019
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Community Members

Concerns

When you think about the future of Lamar CISD, what are you worried about? (N=5,550)

Rapid growth of the district 34% Student socio-emotional health 12%
School safety 29% Access to technology 9%
Retaining teachers and staff 24% College and career counseling 9%
. . o
Teacher salary and benefits 22% Career and technical education programs 8%
Developing a pipeline of future school 8%
Recruiting high-quality teachers 21% leaders 0
Rigorous college preparation 9
Addressing and/or preventing bullying 17% 8 ge prep 8%
Support for students with different 14% Student intervention programs 7%
learning needs 0 .
Support for students from low-income 7%
. (]
Community engagement 6%
School culture 13%
Extracurricular activities and enrichment o
rograms 5%
Teacher support 13% prog
i 0,
Manage school budget to limit tax 12% STEM education 5%
increases 0 ' ' ' ' ' '
| T T T T | 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% K12 Insight (l
13 Note: The sum may exceed 100 percent since participants could select up to three answers. © 2019
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Top 10 Concerns

When you think about the future of Lamar CISD, what are you worried about? (N=2,740)

Rapid growth of the district 37%
School safety 33%

Recruiting high-quality teachers

Addressing and/or preventing bullying

Retaining teachers and staff

College and career counseling 15%
Manage school budget to limit tax increases 15%
Facilities 14%
School culture 13%
Support for students with different learning needs 13%
. T T T T .
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
y Notes: These are the responses from participants who identified as parents. The sum may exceed 100 percent since participants could select up to three K12 In Sight( J
answers. © 2019
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Top 10 Concerns

When you think about the future of Lamar CISD, what are you worried about? (N=2,464)

Teacher salary and benefits 32%

Rapid growth of the district 31%
Retaining teachers and staff 26%

School safety

Teacher support

Recruiting high-quality teachers

Student socio-emotional health

Support for students with different learning needs

Facilities 13%

School culture 13%
| | | | | 1
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Notes: These are the responses from participants who identified as staff members. The sum may exceed 100 percent since participants could select up K12 In Sight( J
» to three answers. © 2019
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Community Members

Top Priorities

What should the district's top priorities be for the next five years? (N=5,688)

Support for students with different o
) 16%
School safety 33% learning needs
College and career counseling 14%
Teacher salary and benefits 31%
School culture 13%
Recruiting high-quality teachers 299
gnien-a Y 3% Manage school budget to limit tax 12%
. (]
Retaining teachers and staff 28% nereases
Student socio-emotional health 12%
Access to technology 23% Developing a pipeline of future 10%
school leaders 0
Rapid growth of the district 22%
Rigorous college preparation 10%
Addressing and/or preventing bullyin 9
& forp & ying 20% STEM education 10%
[v)
Teacher support 19% Community engagement 8%
Facilities 17% Student intervention programs 8%
Career and technical education programs 16% Extracurricular activities and 7%
enrichment programs
Support for students with different o Support for students from low- o
learning needs 16% income communities 7%
| | | | | 1 | | | | | 1
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% p
" K12 Insighty s
Note: The sum may exceed 100 percent since participants could select up to three answers. © 2019
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Top 10 Priorities

What should the district's top priorities be for the next five years? (N=2,830)

School safety 36%

Recruiting high-quality teachers 34%
Addressing and/or preventing bullying
Retaining teachers and staff

Access to technology

Rapid growth of the district

College and career counseling

Career and technical education programs

Teacher salary and benefits

0% 20% 40%

60%

80% 100%

Notes: These are the responses from participants who identified as parents. The sum may exceed 100 percent since participants could select up to three K12 In Sight( J

answers.
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Top 10 Priorities

What should the district's top priorities be for the next five years? (N=2,512)

Teacher salary and benefits 43%
Retaining teachers and staff
School safety

Teacher support

Recruiting high-quality teachers
Access to technology

Rapid growth of the district

Support for students with different learning needs

Facilities
Student socio-emotional health 15%
O:% ZOI% 4(I)% 6CI)% 80I% 10IO%
i Notes: These are the responses from participants who identified as staff members. The sum may exceed 100 percent since participants could select up K12 In Sight( J
to three answers. ©2019
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Student Results
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Greatest Strengths

What would you tell a friend are Lamar CISD's greatest strengths as a district? (N=11,824)

Access to technology 51% Rapid growth of the district 13%
Support for students with different 13%
School safety 40% learning needs 0
i (V)
Athletic opportunities and successes 37% College and career counseling 12%
Field trips School culture 12%
Addressing and/or preventing bullying STEM education 10%
Fine arts Teacher support 10%
Gifted and talented programs Recruiting high-quality teachers 8%
Community service opportunities for o
Advanced Placement courses students 7%
Student leadership opportunities Support for English language learners 7%
Career and technical education programs Community engagement 5%
Extracurricular activities and enrichment Developing a pipeline of future school o
5%
programs leaders
I T T T T 1 I T T T T ]
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% .y
K12 Insighty 4
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Opportunities for Improvement

What are Lamar CISD's opportunities for improvement? (N=11,549)

Field trips

Addressing and/or preventing bullying
Access to technology

School safety

Teacher salary and benefits

Athletic opportunities and successes

Fine arts

School culture

College and career counseling

Recruiting high-quality teachers

Gifted and talented programs

41%
27%

25%

Student leadership opportunities
Career and technical education programs

Community engagement

Community service opportunities for

23%
students
17% Student socio-emotional health
16% Support for stuc;ients with different
learning needs
14% Teacher support
14% Advanced Placement courses
13% Rapid growth of the district

0%

STEM education

Facilities

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

21 Note: The sum may exceed 100 percent since participants could select up to three answers.
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Concerns

When you think about the future of Lamar CISD, what are you worried about? (N=11,273)

School safety 31% Fine arts 10%
Addressing and/or preventing bullying 27% Manage SCh(.)Ol budget to limit tax 10%
increases
Field trips 20% Community engagement 9%
Rapid growth of the district 15% Gifted and talented programs 9%
Access to technology 14% Student leadership opportunities 9%
School culture 14% Support for stuc':ients with different 9%
learning needs
Teacher salary and benefits 14% Career and technical education 8%
programs
College and career counseling 12% Community service opportunities for 8%
students
Recruiting high-quality teachers 12% Developing a pipeline of future school 8%
leaders
Athletic opportunities and successes 11% Facilities 8%
Student socio-emotional health 11% Support for students frgm low-income 8%
communities
I T T T T 1 | T T | | 1
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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22 Note: The sum may exceed 100 percent since participants could select up to three answers.
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Top Priorities

What should the district's top priorities be for the next five years? (N=11,405)

School safety 33% Career and technical education programs 12%
Field trips 31% Advanced Placement courses 11%
Addressing and/or preventing bullying 29% Student leadership opportunities 11%
Access to techno]ogy 27% Rapld growth of the district 10%
Athletic opportunities and successes 20% STEM education 10%
Support for students with different o
College and career counseling 16% learning needs 10%
Fine arts 15% Community engagement 9%
Gifted and talented programs 14% Student socio-emotional health 9%
Community service opportunities for o
Recruiting high-quality teachers 14% students 8%
Developing a pipeline of future school o
School culture 14% leaders 8%
Extracurricular activities and enrichment o
Teacher salary and benefits 14% programs 8%
I T T T T 1

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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23 Note: The sum may exceed 100 percent since participants could select up to three answers.



